Shop Order-00-10-21: Unclassified

Corporation of the Town of Bracebridge
Murray Medley
16 Dominion Street
Bracebridge, ON P1L 2A5

705 645 8289 Home

705 645 8258 Work

705 646 2121 Fax
firechief@bracebridgeFire.com

Exp. Date:
Quote No:

BODY:

06/05/2014
GBRON-0025

00-10-21

Job/Order No: 18031

Metalfab Walk Around 05/13

02/16/2017 Page 1
PARTNO S STN CODE DESCRIPTION QTY )

00-10-2000

00-20-1000
00-20-1500
00-20-1550
00-20-2100
00-20-3000
00-20-3500
00-20-4000
00-20-4500

10-11-0000
10-11-0110
10-11-1102

10-11-2010
10-11-2100
10-11-2200
10-11-2400
10-11-2500
10-11-2600
10-11-3000
10-11-3600
10-11-4300

10-20-2640

20-11-1000
20-11-1500
20-11-1600
20-21-0500
20-21-1040
20-21-1510
20-21-1520
20-21-1530

S

wn

nununwonm

== Metalfab Walk Around 05/13 - 0.000 ==
CHANGE ORDER A
Metalfab Walk Around Rescue/Equipment Unit
E
Company Profile E
Standard Body Warranty
Metalfab Limited Ten (10) Year Paint and Corrosion Warranty
Plant Inspection Visits
No Bonding Required
Certification for Fusion Welding of Aluminum
Quality System registered to ISO 9001:2008
Fire Apparatus Manufacturers' Association Membership
GENERAL INFORMATION
Intent E
Vehicle data recorder included with chassis
ULC S515-04 and NFPA 1901-2009 Compliance -
Rescue/Equipment E
ULC Testing - Special Services Vehicle - no pump
Maximum length 372"
Maximum height not specified E
Overall length is 30" or more
General Construction
Preconstruction Meeting - Bracebridge Fire Station 1
Manuals - two copies
Delivery - FOB Fire Department
Payment Terms - Chassis and Body NET 30, 10% holdback 60
days
Equipment carrying capacity - ULC/NFPA SSV 40,001 to 50,000
GVW
CHASSIS INFORMATION
Chassis supplied by Metalfab - Spartan Metro Star X
2013 Emission chassis modifications
Chassis Motor Vehicle Inspection
Fluid capacity plate
Maximum riders sign - 6 persons - with chassis
Seat belt warning labels - 4 door chassis - with chassis
Helmet warning label - do not wear helmet - with chassis
Tire Pressure Indicators - Single Axle - Voucher with chassis

1
1
1

RPRRRRRRRRRRPR

R RRRPRRRRRRER

PR RRRRRREPR

MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL



mailto:firechief@bracebridgeFire.com

02/16/2017 Page 2
PARTNO S STN CODE DESCRIPTION QTY ID

20-21-1600
20-21-2000
20-21-3500
20-21-3800
20-21-4000
20-31-0100
20-31-0200
20-31-1900
20-31-7000
20-41-0600
20-41-1500

20-41-1900

20-41-2000
20-41-2550
20-41-2600
20-41-5000
20-41-5200
20-41-5210
20-41-5215
20-42-10AA
20-51-0700
20-51-2500
20-51-3000
20-51-3400
20-51-5600
20-51-6200
20-51-7102

20-51-7500
20-51-9001
20-52-1000

20-52-3500

20-60-0400
20-99-0010

30-51-1500
30-51-1501

50-11-0500
50-11-0600
50-11-0700
50-11-0800
50-11-1400
50-11-1620
50-11-2500
50-11-6110
50-11-6501
50-11-8001
50-12-8000
50-12-8521

50-12-8610

50-12-8620

50-12-8810

Apparatus Information Label

Non removable key

Rear step warning label

Front mudflaps

Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo

Fuel tank or step covers not required

Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only

Chassis cab not painted E

SS nut covers, hub caps and high hats - single axle

Intake air shutoff for engine not required

Extend exhaust pipe - RS front of rear wheels

E

Battery boost terminals with chassis

E

Chassis batteries remain in OEM location

Fuel fill at LS rear fender well - with cast door

Chassis fuel tank remains in OEM location

Rear Tow Hooks - pintle hook in rear receiver

Rear receiver - Class IV

Front receiver - Class IV

Side receiver, under body - Class IV

12-Volt power points by each reciever

Master Battery Disconnect included with chassis

Back up alarm included with chassis

Air inlet with matching fitting - LS

Protection valve installed for air operated accessories

Flashing headlights w/ daytime running lights

120 volt 20 A shore line connection

Electric System Manager included with chassis

E

Super Auto eject for 120 v - 20 A with sealed enclosure

Air horns - shipped loose with chassis

Federal Littlite gooseneck map light (ea)

E

Chassis steering wheel lined up by Metalfab

E

Chassis wheelbase does not change

Front bumper tread plate apron with compartments, air horn

mounting

Power shift PTO - Automatic transmission

PTO driveshaft E
ELECTRICAL

Base electrical system

Warning Light Certification

Low Voltage Electrical system test

Low Voltage Electrical System Documents

Federal PA300 100 watt siren

Siren speaker,100 watt, in front bumper

Siren to be accessible to driver only E

Whelen light bar FN72QLED with alley lights, opticom

Rear Directional Light split LED SignalMasteO - Flush Mount

Rear beacons not required E

Additional body side intersection light not required

Front flashers, intersection lights included with chassis,

Whelen 600

Rear LED flashers (pr)-Whelan red LED 600 with integral

flasher

Rear LED flashers (pr)-Whelan red LED 900 with integral

flasher

Body side inter Its (pr)-Whelan red LED 600 with integral

flasher

PR RRRRRPRRPRRER

RPWRRPRPRRRAMNRRRPRRERRERRE R

I

e

PR RRRRRRRRREPRRERER

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL

MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL

MTL

MTL




02/16/2017 Page 3
PARTNO S STN CODE DESCRIPTION QTY ID

50-12-8820

50-21-3000
50-21-5100

50-21-5500
50-21-8001
50-21-8201
50-21-8600
50-21-8800
50-22-0700
50-31-4500
50-31-6505
50-31-6620
50-35-0565
50-99-0010
50-99-0020
50-99-0030
50-99-0040
50-99-0050
50-99-0060
51-31-3030
51-31-3100
51-31-3500
51-31-4000
51-31-4500

60-10-2000
60-10-4100
60-10-4600
60-10-4770

60-10-5440
60-10-6500
60-11-0300

60-11-0350

60-11-0700

60-11-0750

60-11-1000

60-11-1400
60-11-2000
60-11-3100
60-11-5500
60-11-5520
60-31-4100
60-31-6500
60-31-8800
60-31-9000
60-31-9000
60-31-9600
60-33-0000
60-33-0200
60-33-0600
60-33-1500
60-33-2200

ccccccwm

wn

VV VYV

Body side inter Its (pr)-Whelan red LED 900 with integral

flasher

Remote control electric spot/flood (ea) Spartan

Compartment lighting - LED tube lights in each compartment

(rollup doors)

Door Ajar warning light

Step lights for body steps - 4" LED

Step lights for chassis steps - LED with chassis

LED clearance lts and reflectors

LED intermediate turn signal/clearance/reflector length >30'

Whelan 64 LED tail/brake-turn-backup module (pr)

35 kw ONAN PTO driven generator

Ground lighting included with chassis

Bround lighting (4" LED) - side mount body

VHF antenna with base - custom chassis (thick roof)

Activate Cab scene lights with cab side doors

Prewire for customer speaker

LED Scene lights (pr)

12 volt power connections for customer use

Akron SceneStar 120v LED Tripod light

Command Light CL602A

120 volt wiring for PTO generator

Automatic 110 volt transfer switch

Line Voltage System certification

Electric cord reel with 200" x 10/3 cable, lighted box

Dielectric strength test for line voltage system
BODY

Walk around extruded aluminum Rescue Body 10

No "beavertail” rear step supports

Painted fender surround E

Removable stainless steel fender trim - single axle

E

Diamondback 14" rear step

Bolt on extruded aluminum rub rail

Eront left side compartments full height

E

Second front left side compartments full height

E

Front right side compartments full height

E

Second front right side compartments full height

E

Rear left side compartments full height

E

Rear right side compartments full height E

High side compartment (over 18") each

No rear compartment E
Rollup door - standard height

Rollup door - full height

Extruded aluminum handrails

Compartment matting-Turtle tile

Sliding tray (ea) - 600 pound capacity

Tip down tray - 30 degree, 250 pound capacity
Tip down tray - 30 degree, 250 pound capacity
Adjustable shelf (ea)

Paint exterior - Imron Elite

Undercoat vehicle with KROWN rust protection
Chassis wheels not painted

Buffed finish compartment interior

Lettering - 80 letters up to 3" tall - 3 colour

2

B

PR RRRPRNRPRRPRPEPNNWORRPNRRRPRRRRRERER

el

=

=

PRRPRPRNRPOORRPONRENR

MTL

MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL

MTL

MTL

MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL




02/16/2017 Page 4
PARTNO S STN CODE DESCRIPTION QTY ID

60-33-3200
60-33-3310
60-90-1500
60-91-0500

60-99-0010
60-99-0020
60-99-0030
60-99-0040
60-99-0050
60-99-0060
60-99-0070
70-21-2100
71-21-3100

80-19-0500
80-19-0600
80-99-0010
80-99-0020

ccCccccc

Reflective stripe - 1" - 4" -1" white

Reflective stripe - red and yellow chevron at rear

Command Desk - Rescue Body

Compartment SCBA Storage rack

E

Rear stairway to access coffin compartments

Compartment behind steps at rear

Coffin compartments recessed top of body

Dual direction sliding trays

Roll out tool drawer

Through adjustable shelf

Interior compartment on engine tunnel

PTO Hourmeter

Transmission warning light (automatic transmission)
ACCESSORIES

Large folding wheel chock - aluminum (ea) not mounted

Horizontal bracket for folding wheel chock (ea)

Warn 90360 Zeon 10-S Multi-Mount Winch

Streamlight Vulcan LED lamp

e

AR NNRRPRPEPNDMOANRR

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL

MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL
MTL




