

## Shop Order-00-10-21: Unclassified

Corporation of the Town of Bracebridge Murray Medley 16 Dominion Street Bracebridge, ON P1L 2A5 705 645 8289 Home 705 645 8258 Work 705 646 2121 Fax firechief@bracebridgeFire.com

**BODY:** 00-10-21 Metalfab Walk Around 05/13

PART NO	S	STN CODE		QTY	ID
			== Metalfab Walk Around 05/13 - 0.000 ==	1	MTL
	S		CHANGE ORDER A	1	MTL
00-10-2000			Metalfab Walk Around Rescue/Equipment Unit	1	MTL
			E		
00-20-1000			Company Profile E	1	MTL
00-20-1500			Standard Body Warranty	1	MTL
00-20-1550			Metalfab Limited Ten (10) Year Paint and Corrosion Warranty	1	MTL
00-20-2100	S		Plant Inspection Visits	1	MTL
00-20-3000			No Bonding Required	1	MTL
00-20-3500			Certification for Fusion Welding of Aluminum	1	MTL
00-20-4000			Quality System registered to ISO 9001:2008	1	MTL
00-20-4500			Fire Apparatus Manufacturers' Association Membership	1	MTL
			GENERAL INFORMATION	1	MTL
10-11-0000			Intent	1	MTL
10-11-0110			Vehicle data recorder included with chassis	1	MTL
10-11-1102			ULC S515-04 and NFPA 1901-2009 Compliance -	1	MTL
			Rescue/Equipment E		
10-11-2010		>	ULC Testing - Special Services Vehicle - no pump	1	MTL
10-11-2100	S		Maximum length 372"	1	MTL
10-11-2200			Maximum height not specified E	1	MTL
10-11-2400			Overall length is 30' or more	1	MTL
10-11-2500			General Construction	1	MTL
10-11-2600	S		Preconstruction Meeting - Bracebridge Fire Station 1	1	MTL
10-11-3000			Manuals - two copies	1	MTL
10-11-3600	S	>	Delivery - FOB Fire Department	1	MTL
10-11-4300	S		Payment Terms - Chassis and Body NET 30, 10% holdback 60 days	1	MTL
10-20-2640			Equipment carrying capacity - ULC/NFPA SSV 40,001 to 50,000	1	MTL
			GVW		
			CHASSIS INFORMATION	1	MTL
20-11-1000	S		Chassis supplied by Metalfab - Spartan Metro Star X	1	MTL
20-11-1500			2013 Emission chassis modifications	1	MTL
20-11-1600	S		Chassis Motor Vehicle Inspection	1	MTL
20-21-0500			Fluid capacity plate	1	MTL
20-21-1040	S		Maximum riders sign - 6 persons - with chassis	1	MTL
20-21-1510	S		Seat belt warning labels - 4 door chassis - with chassis	1	MTL
20-21-1520	S		Helmet warning label - do not wear helmet - with chassis	1	MTL
20-21-1530	S		Tire Pressure Indicators - Single Axle - Voucher with chassis	1	MTL

20-21-1600Apparatus Information Label20-21-2000Non removable key20-21-3500Rear step warning label20-21-3800Front mudflaps20-21-4000Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo20-31-0100Fuel tank or step covers not required20-31-0200Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	QTY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	MTL MTL MTL MTL MTL MTL MTL MTL
20-21-2000 Non removable key 20-21-3500 Rear step warning label 20-21-3800 Front mudflaps 20-21-4000 Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo 20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	MTL MTL MTL MTL
20-21-3500 Rear step warning label 20-21-3800 Front mudflaps 20-21-4000 Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo 20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1 1 1 1 1	MTL MTL MTL
20-21-3800 Front mudflaps 20-21-4000 Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo 20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1 1 1 1	MTL MTL
20-21-4000 Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo 20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1 1 1	MTL
20-21-4000 Rear mudflaps - Metalfab Logo 20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1 1 1	
20-31-0100 Fuel tank or step covers not required 20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1	
20-31-0200 Fuel fill label -Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel only	1	
	1	MTL
20-31-1900 Chassis cab not painted E	-	MTL
20-31-7000 SS nut covers, hub caps and high hats - single axle		MTL
20-41-0600 Intake air shutoff for engine not required	1	MTL
	•	
20-41-1500 Extend exhaust pipe - RS front of rear wheels E	1	MTL
20-41-1900 Battery boost terminals with chassis	1	MTL
E		
20-41-2000 Chassis batteries remain in OEM location	1	MTL
20-41-2550 S Fuel fill at LS rear fender well - with cast door	1	MTL
20-41-2600 Chassis fuel tank remains in OEM location	1	MTL
20-41-5000 S Rear Tow Hooks - pintle hook in rear receiver	1	MTL
20-41-5200 S Rear receiver - Class IV	1	MTL
20-41-5210 S Front receiver - Class IV	1	MTL
20-41-5215 S Side receiver, under body - Class IV	2	MTL
20-42-10AA U 12-Volt power points by each reciever	4	
20-51-0700 Master Battery Disconnect included with chassis	1	MTL
20-51-2500 Back up alarm included with chassis	1	MTL
20-51-3000 Air inlet with matching fitting - LS	1	MTL
20-51-3400 Protection valve installed for air operated accessories	1	MTL
	•	MTL
20-51-5600 Flashing headlights w/ daytime running lights	1	
20-51-6200 S > 120 volt 20 A shore line connection		MTL
20-51-7102 Electric System Manager included with chassis E	1	MTL
20-51-7500 S Super Auto eject for 120 v - 20 A with sealed enclosure	1	MTL
20-51-9001 S Air horns - shipped loose with chassis	1	MTL
	1	MTL
20-52-1000 > Federal Littlite gooseneck map light (ea)  E	,	WIL
20-52-3500 > Chassis steering wheel lined up by Metalfab	1	MTL
E		
20-60-0400 Chassis wheelbase does not change	1	MTL
20-99-0010 U Front bumper tread plate apron with compartments, air horn	1	
mounting		
30-51-1500 Power shift PTO - Automatic transmission	1	MTL
30-51-1501 PTO driveshaft E	1	MTL
ELECTRICAL	1	MTL
50-11-0500 Base electrical system	1	MTL
50-11-0600 Warning Light Certification	1	MTL
		MTL
50-11-0700 Low Voltage Electrical system test	1	
50-11-0800 Low Voltage Electrical System Documents	1	MTL
50-11-1400 Federal PA300 100 watt siren	1	MTL
50-11-1620 Siren speaker,100 watt, in front bumper	1	MTL
50-11-2500 Siren to be accessible to driver only E	1	MTL
50-11-6110 S Whelen light bar FN72QLED with alley lights, opticom	1	MTL
50-11-6501 S Rear Directional Light split LED SignalMaste0 - Flush Mount	1	MTL
50-11-8001 > Rear beacons not required E	1	MTL
50-12-8000 Additional body side intersection light not required	1	MTL
50-12-8521 Front flashers, intersection lights included with chassis,	1	MTL
Whelen 600 50-12-8610 Rear LED flashers (pr)-Whelan red LED 600 with integral	1	MTL
flasher		
50-12-8620 Rear LED flashers (pr)-Whelan red LED 900 with integral flasher	1	MTL
50-12-8810 Body side inter Its (pr)-Whelan red LED 600 with integral	1	MTL
flasher		

02/16/2017					Page 3
PART NO	S	STN CODE		QTY	ID
50-12-8820			Body side inter Its (pr)-Whelan red LED 900 with integral	2	MTL
			flasher		
50-21-3000		>	Remote control electric spot/flood (ea) Spartan	1	MTL
50-21-5100		>	Compartment lighting - LED tube lights in each compartment	1	MTL
			(rollup doors)		
50-21-5500			Door Ajar warning light	1	MTL
50-21-8001			Step lights for body steps - 4" LED	1	MTL
50-21-8201	S		Step lights for chassis steps - LED with chassis	1	MTL
50-21-8600	J		LED clearance Its and reflectors	1	MTL
<i>50-21-8800</i>			LED intermediate turn signal/clearance/reflector length >30'	1	MTL
			Whelan 64 LED tail/brake-turn-backup module (pr)	•	MTL
50-22-0700				1	
50-31-4500		>	35 kw ONAN PTO driven generator	1	MTL
50-31-6505			Ground lighting included with chassis	1	MTL
50-31-6620			Ground lighting (4" LED) - side mount body	1	MTL
50-35-0565	S		VHF antenna with base - custom chassis (thick roof)	2	MTL
50-99-0010	U		Activate Cab scene lights with cab side doors	1	
50-99-0020	U		Prewire for customer speaker	1	
50-99-0030	U		LED Scene lights (pr)	3	
50-99-0040	U		12 volt power connections for customer use	2	
50-99-0050	U		Akron SceneStar 120v LED Tripod light	2	
50-99-0060	Ū		Command Light CL602A	1	
51-31-3030		>	120 volt wiring for PTO generator	1	MTL
51-31-3100	S	>	Automatic 110 volt transfer switch	1	MTL
51-31-3500	-		Line Voltage System certification	1	MTL
51-31-4000	S	_		2	MTL
	3	>	Electric cord reel with 200' x 10/3 cable, lighted box		
51-31-4500			Dielectric strength test for line voltage system	1	MTL
00.40.0000			BODY	1	MTL
60-10-2000			Walk around extruded aluminum Rescue Body 10'	1	MTL
60-10-4100			No "beavertail" rear step supports	1	MTL
60-10-4600			Painted fender surround E	1	MTL
60-10-4770			Removable stainless steel fender trim - single axle	1	MTL
			E		
60-10-5440		>	Diamondback 14" rear step	1	MTL
60-10-6500			Bolt on extruded aluminum rub rail	1	MTL
60-11-0300		>	Eront left side compartments full height	1	MTL
			E		
60-11-0350		>	Second front left side compartments full height	1	MTL
			E		
60-11-0700		>	Front right side compartments full height	1	MTL
			E		
60-11-0750		>	Second front right side compartments full height	1	MTL
			E		
60-11-1000		>	Rear left side compartments full height	1	MTL
			E		
60-11-1400		>	Rear right side compartments full height E	1	MTL
60-11-2000		>	High side compartment (over 18") each	2	MTL
60-11-3100			No rear compartment E	1	MTL
60-11-5500			Rollup door - standard height	2	MTL
60-11-5520			Rollup door - full height	6	MTL
60-31-4100			Extruded aluminum handrails	1	MTL
				•	
60-31-6500	_		Compartment matting-Turtle tile	1	MTL
60-31-8800	S	>	Sliding tray (ea) - 600 pound capacity	3	MTL
60-31-9000	_	>	Tip down tray - 30 degree, 250 pound capacity	3	MTL
60-31-9000	S	>	Tip down tray - 30 degree, 250 pound capacity	1	MTL
60-31-9600		>	Adjustable shelf (ea)	2	MTL
60-33-0000			Paint exterior - Imron Elite	1	MTL
60-33-0200			Undercoat vehicle with KROWN rust protection	1	MTL
60-33-0600			Chassis wheels not painted	1	MTL
60-33-1500			Buffed finish compartment interior	1	MTL
60-33-2200			Lettering - 80 letters up to 3" tall - 3 colour	1	MTL
T					

02/16/2017					Page 4
PART NO	S	STN CODE	DESCRIPTION	QTY	ID
60-33-3200			Reflective stripe - 1" - 4" -1" white		MTL
60-33-3310			Reflective stripe - red and yellow chevron at rear	1	MTL
60-90-1500	S	>	Command Desk - Rescue Body	1	MTL
60-91-0500		>	Compartment SCBA Storage rack	1	MTL
			E		
60-99-0010	U		Rear stairway to access coffin compartments	1	
60-99-0020	U		Compartment behind steps at rear	1	
60-99-0030	U		Coffin compartments recessed top of body	4	
60-99-0040	U		Dual direction sliding trays	3	
60-99-0050	U		Roll out tool drawer	4	
60-99-0060	U		Through adjustable shelf	2	
60-99-0070	U		Interior compartment on engine tunnel	1	
70-21-2100		>	PTO Hourmeter	1	MTL
71-21-3100		>	Transmission warning light (automatic transmission)	1	MTL
			ACCESSORIES	1	MTL
80-19-0500			Large folding wheel chock - aluminum (ea) not mounted	2	MTL
80-19-0600		>	Horizontal bracket for folding wheel chock (ea)	2	MTL
80-99-0010	U		Warn 90360 Zeon 10-S Multi-Mount Winch	1	
80-99-0020	U		Streamlight Vulcan LED lamp	4	